

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC01-731

FLORIDA CONVALESCENT CENTERS,
INC. d/b/a PALM GARDEN OF NORTH
MIAMI BEACH,

Petitioner/Appellant,
vs.

3DCA CASE NO. 3D00-818

REED B. SOMBERG, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of
IRVING ELLIS, Deceased,

Respondent/Appellee.

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON THE MERITS

DOUGLAS F. EATON of
FORD & SINCLAIR, P.A.
Datran II, Penthouse 1-C
9130 S. Dadeland Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33156
(305) 670-2000 / Fax (305) 670-1353

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.	1
II.	THE ISSUE ON APPEAL	1
	WHETHER THE PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE CAN RECOVER ACTUAL DAMAGES TO A NURSING HOME RESIDENT UNDER CHAPTER 400, WHEN THE DEPRIVATION OF RIGHTS CAUSES THE DEATH OF THE RESIDENT, OR WHETHER THE PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE IS LIMITED TO THOSE DAMAGES RECOVERABLE UNDER THE WRONGFUL DEATH ACT.	
III.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
IV.	ARGUMENT	4
	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT ACTUAL DAMAGES TO A NURSING HOME RESIDENT ARE RECOVERABLE UNDER CHAPTER 400 WHEN THE DEPRIVATION OF RIGHTS CAUSES THE DEATH OF THAT RESIDENT.	
	A. The Purpose Behind Chapter 400	7
	B. Statutory Construction	16
	C. Public Policy	29
V.	CONCLUSION	33
VI.	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34
VII.	CERTIFICATE OF FONT	35

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>Beverly Enterprises-Florida, Inc. v. Knowles</i> 24 Fla. L. Weekly D1986 (Fla. 4th DCA August 25, 1999) <i>rev'd en banc</i> , 766 So. 2d 335 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beverly Enterprises Florida, Inc. v. Spilman</i> 661 So.2d 867 (5th DCA 1995) <i>rev. denied</i> , 668 So.2d 602 (Fla. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castillo v. Vlaminck de Castillo</i> 771 So.2d 609 (Fla 3 rd DCA 2000)	21
<i>First Healthcare Corp. v. Hamilton</i> 747 So.2d 1189 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999), <i>rev. dismissed</i> , 743 So.2d 12 (Fla. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flo-Sun, Inc. v. Kirk</i> 26 Fla.L.Weekly S189 (Fla. Mar 29, 2001)	18
<i>Forsythe v Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control Dist.</i> 604 So.2d 452 (Fla. 1992)	22
<i>Greenfield v. Manor Care, Inc.</i> 705 So.2d 926 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999)	21, 30
<i>Irven v. Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services</i> 26 Fla. L. Weekly S253 (Fla. April 19, 2001)	16
<i>Lowry v. Parole & Probation Comm'n</i> 473 So.2d 1248 (Fla.1985)	26

641 So.2d 45 (Fla. 1994)	18
<i>Metro Dade County v. Chase Fed. Housing Corp.</i> 737 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999)	26
<i>Miami Herald v. Brown</i> 66 So.2d 679 (Fla. 1953)	23
<i>Palma Del Mar Condominium v. Commercial Laundries of West Florida</i> 586 So.2d 315 (Fla.1991)	27
<i>Rollins v. Pizzarelli</i> 761 So.2d 294 (Fla. 2000)	22, 23, 24
<i>Ross v. Gore</i> 48 So.2d 412 (Fla. 1950)	23
<i>St. Mary's Hospital, Inc. v. Phillipe</i> 769 So.2d 961 (Fla. 2000)	20
<i>Stiffelman v. Abrams</i> 665 S.W. 2d 522 (Mo. 1983)	10, 11, 13, 23, 24
<i>Williams v. State</i> 492 So.2d 1051 (Fla.1986)	13, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Chapter 766, Fla. Stat., Medical Malpractice Act	20
§400.022, Fla. Stat. (1997)	1
§400.023, Fla. Stat. (1997)	<i>passim</i>
§400.023, Fla. Stat. (2001)	28
§400.023, Fla. Stat. (1986)	12, 16
§400.023, Fla. Stat. (1981)	7
§46.021, Fla. Stat. (1997)	8
§768.20, Fla. Stat. (1997)	9
§768.21, Fla. Stat. (1997)	17
Chapter 400, Fla. Stat., Nursing Home Act	<i>passim</i>
